
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 20 April 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
 Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor DW Greenow  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  20 APRIL 2017 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the 

identity of an individual. 
 

 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE LICENCE H305 OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5 
 

11 - 24 

 To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standard vehicle licence 
conditions. 
 

 

7.   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'THE GRAPES, EAST STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2LW' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 

25 - 64 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of ‘The 
Grapes, East Street, Hereford. HR1 2LW. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 

  

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed 
you should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that 
anyone who intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

 
 

6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Document is Restricted

11

AGENDA ITEM 6





Document is Restricted

15





Document is Restricted

17





Document is Restricted

19





Document is Restricted

23





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Regulatory sub-committee 

Meeting date: 20 April 2017 

Title of report: To consider an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of ‘The Grapes, 
East Street, Hereford. HR1 2LW’ – Licensing 
Act 2003. 

Report by: Licensing technical officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence (Appendix A) in respect of ‘The 
Grapes, East Street, Hereford. HR1 2LW 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

 

25

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

 Licence Application 

 

3. The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is brought 
before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Caldwell Entertainments & Enterprises Limited (Sonia & Gary 

Caldwell) 

Agent Nick Semper – Semper Fidelis Consultancy 

Type of 

application: 

New 

Date received: 

31.01.2017 

Consultation re-started 

23.02.2017 

28 days consultation  ended 

28.02.2017 

 

22.03.2017 

 
 
 Summary of Application 

5. The application requests a new premises licence to allow the following licensable 

activities, during the hours shown as follows: 

 

 
 

26



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Plays, Indoor Sporting Events, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance 
(indoors) 
Monday – Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 

 
Late Night Refreshment (indoors) 
Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 01:00 

 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises) 
Monday – Sunday 08:00 – 01:00 

 

 Previous Licence 

6. Not applicable. 

Summary of Representations 

7. Three (3) representations have been received from the responsible authorities; 
environmental protection (Appendix B), trading standards (Appendix C), local authority 
(Appendix D) 

 
8. The local authority objected to the licence (Appendix D). 
 
9. Trading standards and environmental protection requested a set of conditions which 

have been agreed by the applicant. 
 

10. It is noted that the applicant or the applicant’s agent has not engaged with the local 
authority with regard to the objection or since the hearing date was set – other than 
submitting their notice of intention 

 

Community Impact 

11. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

12. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

13.  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 

14.  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which 
is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of 
the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Financial implications 

17. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

27



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Legal Implications 

18 The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 

objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of 

public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 

under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 

under Section 182 of the Act and the council’s own statement of licensing policy. 

Further applications should be determined in accordance with the provisions of Section 

18 of this report. The options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 

of this report. 

19 The sub-committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 

before the Administrative Court and are binding on the licensing authority. 

20 The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 

CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 

Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 

Honourable Mrs Justice Black.   

21 In this case it was summed up that: -   

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 

under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so 

but will need to give full reasons for their actions.   

22 Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 

a licence with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must 

be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions.   

23 This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 

Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 

Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 

625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 

proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

24 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 

enforceable condition. 

Right of Appeal 

25 Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

2  (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 
 

(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 
 

(a)  to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 
of that section, or 

(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 

28



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 
 

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 
 
(a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, he may appeal 

 against the decision. 
 

(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 
section 18(6).  

 
26 Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 days 

beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision appealed against 

 

Risk Management 
 
27 There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

Consultees 

28 All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix A – application form 
Appendix B – environmental protection representation  
Appendix C – trading standards representation  
Appendix D – local authority objection 

 
Background Papers 

None. 

29





31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



 

ELI PREM – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities       (11/07) Issue 2 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To : LICENSING OFFICER 

From : Arran Semple 

Tel : 01432 261753 My Ref : ASE/224994/EB/PR01752 

Date : 1 February 2017 Your Ref :  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
THE GRAPES TAVERN GRAPES TAVERN, CHURCH STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2LW 
 
Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
 
 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
Remove the following conditions put forward by the applicant -  
 
'Noise' from the premises must not be 'audible or discernable' within any 
occupied permanent structure where people normally reside or sleep, 
when assessed with windows and doors closed. 'In this conditions; 
'Noise' -is defined as sound which is created by entertainment consisting 
of either vocal (recorded or live) or instrumental music (recorded or live) 
or a combination of both. Audible or discernable' -is defined as 'noise' 
which is distinct above the general hubbub of activity on the site which 
can be identified by the human ear as originating from discrete sources 
from the licensed premises'. 
 
All external doors to the Court yard must be kept closed except for 
entrance and exit at all times from 22:00 hrs. Windows shall be closed at 
23:00 hours and adequate ventilation provided. 
 

 
 
Add the following conditions -  
 

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a 
nuisance.  

 

57



 

 

All windows to the premises will be kept closed during any performance. 
At all other times they will be kept closed after 23:00. 

All doors leading to external areas will be kept closed, except for 
immediate access and egress, during any performance. At all other 
times they will be kept closed, except for immediate access or egress, 
after 23:00. 

Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall 
be displayed at all exits to any beer garden, patio area, smoking area or 
similar, requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and 
to be quiet. 
 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
 
 

 

 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 
 

ARRAN SEMPLE 
SENIOR TECHNICAL OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

58



 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To : LICENSING OFFICER 

From : Arran Semple 

Tel : 01432 261753 My Ref : ASE/226767/EB/PR01752 

Date : 28 February 2017 Your Ref :  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
THE GRAPES TAVERN GRAPES TAVERN, CHURCH STREET, HEREFORD, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 2LW 
 
Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
 
 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
My comments, which were accepted by the applicant, are the same as 
they were on the initial application. 
 
 

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
 
 

 

 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 
 

ARRAN SEMPLE 
SENIOR TECHNICAL OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

59





61



62



63



64


	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	6 Application to re-instate an expired hackney carriage vehicle licence H305 outside standard condition 11.5
	Appendix A - Reminder letter
	Appendix B - Expired plate letter
	Appendix C - Renewal application Dec 2016
	Appendix D Renewal application - Jan 2017

	7 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 'The Grapes, East Street, Hereford. HR1 2LW' - Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix A - consultation_ends_220317
	Appendix B - EHO
	Appendix C - TS
	Appendix D - Local Authority Rep




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 20 April 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillors: PA Andrews, BA Durkin and DW Greenow 
   
  
 

  
Officers: Joanna Barber 
  
32. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as chairman for the regulatory sub-committee 
hearing. 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

34. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the committee. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public was excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below and it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
1 Information relating to any individual.  

  

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
 

37. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE H305 OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5   
 
SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Members of the council’s regulatory sub-committee considered the above appeal, full 
details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers. 
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Joanna Barber representing the 
licensing authority.   The committee heard that the applicant was unwell and noted that 
this was the third time the committee had convened to hear the application having 
adjourned it twice to give the applicant with an opportunity to attend. The committee 



 

carefully considered whether to proceed in the absence of the applicant. It was noted 
that the applicant had been contacted by the licensing officer about the hearing but had 
not sent in any submissions or medical evidence and therefore decided to proceed in the 
absence of the applicant.  
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the sub-committee were 
of the opinion that the application be refused as no exceptional or mitigating 
circumstances had been presented as to why the application should be granted outside 
of the terms of the licensing policy.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
It is the decision of the sub-committee that the application be refused. 
 
 

38. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'THE GRAPES, EAST STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2LW' - LICENSING ACT 2003.   
 
This application had been withdrawn from the agenda for the committee as the 
representations had been agreed with the licensing authority prior to the meeting.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 14:15 CHAIRMAN 


